Net investment income  -  2,403,016 (2,403,016)
Benefit payments and refunds (2,883,745) (2,883,745)  -
Administrative expenses  - (118,956)  118,956

Net changes  4,905,722  2,077,324  2,828,398
Balances at 09/30/19  $  67,170,243  $  58,581,819  $  8,588,424

Discount Rate

A discount rate of 7.50% was used to measure the total pension liability. This discount rate was
based on the expected rate of return on plan investments of 7.50%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine this discount rate assumed member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member contribution rate. Based on
these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
(Measurement Date 09/30/2019)

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)
Police Pension  Net Pension Liability  $  24,524,570  $  15,112,733  $  7,454,728
Firefighters Pension  Net Pension Liability  $  17,639,186  $  8,588,424  $  1,193,839

83

The City of Winter Park, Florida
Notes to Financial Statements - September 30, 2020

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2020, the City recognized total pension expense of $7,167,110
consisting of $3,790,675 for the PPP and $3,376,435 for the FPP funds.  At September 30, 2020,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Police Firefighter Total
Differences between expected

and actual experience on liabilities  $  1,028,897  $  456,966  $  1,485,863
Changes of assumptions or other

inputs  1,763,401  1,045,702  2,809,103
Net difference between projected

and actual earnings on pension
plan investments  711,622  1,099,180  1,810,802

Employer contributions to the plans
subsequent to the measurement of
the total pension liability  3,187,672  2,663,494  5,851,166

Total  $  6,691,592  $  5,265,342  $  11,956,934

Deferred Inflows Police Firefighter Total
Differences between expected

and actual experience on liabilities  $  227,087  $  696,420  $  923,507
Changes of assumptions or other

inputs  -  66,738  66,738
   Total  $  227,087  $  763,158  $  990,245

The deferred outflows of resources related to the PPP and FPP Pension Plan, totaling $3,187,672
and $2,663,494, respectively, resulting from City contributions to the Plans subsequent to the
measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2021. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as
follows:

Year ending
September 30, Police Firefighter Total

 2021  $  730,816  $  265,770  $  996,586
 2022  817,476  294,187  1,111,663